w Educating the leaders of tomorrow

CURRENT ISSUES & EVENTS

){

........

% w s oo

High School 2024-25

NOTES



UIL CURRENT ISSUES
& EVENTS NOTES

Academic Year - 2024-2025

Written by Beth Bryant, Jennifer King and Linda Tarrant

Hexco, Inc. is a small company that listens! If you have any questions or if there
is an area that you would like fully explored, let us hear from you. We hope you
enjoy this product and stay in contact with us throughout your academic journey.

HEXCO ACADEMIC
www.hexco.com
P.0. Box 199 | Hunt, Texas 78024
Phone: 830.367.3825 | Fax: 830.367.3824
Email: hexco@hexco.com

Copyright © 2024 by Hexco Academic. All rights reserved. Reproduction or translation
of any part of this work beyond that permitted by Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United
States Copyright Act without the permission of the copyright owner is unlawful. The pur-
chaser of this product is responsible for adhering to this law, which prohibits the sharing
or reselling of copyrighted material with anyone. This precludes sharing with coaches or
students from other schools via mail, fax, email, or simply "passing along." Hexco mate-
rials may not be posted online. Exception/permission for photocopies granted by Hexco
Academic is only applicable for Practice Packets, which may be copied expressly for the
purchaser's group or classroom at the same physical location.

IF YOU LIKE THIS PRODUCT, WE ALSO RECOMMEND
Current Issues & Events Practice Packets 1 & 2
(Available in eMentor or Printed Format)

© 2024 HEXCO ACADEMIC« PO Box 199 - Hunt, TX 78024 - 830.367.3825  www.hexco.com « Do not copy, scan, post to web, or share electronically.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

WHAT'S HAPPENING

A WELL-ROUNDED UNDERSTANDING
THE UIL RULES

CI&E STUDENTS SOAR

THE ESSAY - MAKING IT COUNT

A WINNING ESSAY

TEXAS

KEY ELECTED OFFICEHOLDERS

TEXAS CONGRESS

88th TEXAS LEGISLATURE

BORDER SECURITY

TITLE 42 ENDS

ECONOMY

EDUCATION

ENERGY

LGBTQ DISCRIMINATION, CONVERSION &
ATHLETICS

NARCOTICS & ILLEGAL SUBSTANCES

GUN ISSUES

HOMELESSNESS

POLICE REFORM

PRISON REFORM

UNITED STATES

ADMINISTRATION PRESIDENT JOE BIDEN (D)
CABINET

118™ U.S. CONGRESS

HOUSE SPEAKER TURMOIL

KAMALA HARRIS - DEMOCRATIC NOMINEE

DONALD TRUMP - REPUBLICAN NOMINEE

INDEPENDENT & THIRD-PARTY CANDIDATE

PRIMARY ISSUES FOR THE 2024 U.S. ELECTION

CONGRESSIONAL ELECTIONS

BIG TECH

BANKS

CRYPTOCURRENCY

FEDERAL RESERVE

HOUSING MARKET

INFLATION

MINIMUM WAGE

NATIONAL DEBT

CLIMATE CHANGE

PARIS CLIMATE ACCORDS CONTROVERSY

DEFORESTATION

OIL AND GAS

WATER

HEALTH CARE ISSUES

CORONAVIRUS 2019

MEDICAID

O OO O O U1 n

PR R R R R R
AW WNNRO

15
15
15
15
16
16
19
19
18
19
19
20
21
22
23
24
26
27
27
27
27
28
28
28
28
29
29
30
30
30
30
31

MEDICARE

LGBTQ ISSUES

REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS (VA)

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY (DHS)

IMMIGRATION

GUN CONTROL

PRISON USAGE AND REFORM

ILLEGAL DRUGS

LEGALIZATION OF MARIJUANA

RACIAL ISSUES

U.S. SUPREME COURT

JAN. 6 INVESTIGATION

U.S. SECRET SERVICE PROBLEMS

VOTING RESTRICTIONS

SCANDALS

CANADA
WORLD - AFRICA

MPOX OUTBREAK

ENERGY PROJECTS

CLIMATE CHANGE
HUMANITARIAN CHALLENGES
WATER SCARCITY AND DROUGHT
ALGERIA

BURKINA FASO

CAMEROON

CHAD

EGYPT

ETHIOPIA

KENYA

LIBYA

MALI

NIGER

SOUTH SUDAN

SUDAN

TUNISIA

G5 COUNTRIES

LEADERS OF PRIMARY COUNTRIES OF AFRICA

WORLD - ASIA & SURROUNDING AREA

BANGLADESH

CHINA

INDIA & PAKISTAN
JAPAN

MYANMAR

NORTH & SOUTH KOREA
PHILIPPINES

SRI LANKA

© 2024 HEXCO ACADEMIC« PO Box 199 « Hunt, TX 78024 - 830.367.3825 « www.hexco.com « Do not copy, scan, post to web, or share electronically.

31
31
32
32

33
33
33
33
34
34
34
35
36
37
37
38
39
41
41
41
45
41
41
42
42
43
43
43
43
43
44
44
44
44
45
45
45
47
49
49
49
50
50
50
51
51
51



TAIWAN
VIETNAM
LEADERS OF PRIMARY COUNTRIES OF ASIA

WORLD - MIDDLE EAST

AFGHANISTAN

ISLAMIC STATE (IS) OF IRAQ AND SYRIA
IRAN

IRAQ

ISRAELI-PALESTINIAN CONFLICT
ISRAEL-HAMAS WAR

PAKISTAN

SYRIA

TURKEY

YEMEN

LEADERS OF PRIMARY COUNTRIES IN

THE MIDDLE EAST

WORLD - EUROPE

ARMENIA-AZERBAIJAN CONFLICT

BELARUS

EUROPEAN UNION (EU)

FRANCE

GREAT BRITAIN OR UNITED KINGDOM (U.K.)
RUSSIA

UKRAINE

LEADERS OF PRIMARY COUNTRIES OF EUROPE

WORLD - MEXICO & CENTRAL AMERICA

CUBA

HATI

MEXICO

LEADERS OF MEXICO AND PRIMARY
COUNTRIES OF CENTRAL AMERICA

WORLD - SOUTH AMERICA

ARGENTINA

BRAZIL

BOLIVIA

CHILE

COLOMBIA

ECUADOR

HONDURAS

NICARAGUA

PERU

VENEZUELA

LEADERS OF PRIMARY COUNTRIES OF
SOUTH AMERICA

WORLD - SOUTH PACIFIC

AUSTRALIA

INTERNATIONAL GROUPS

AFRICAN UNION (AU)

52
52
53
57
57
57
58
58
59
60
61
61
61
61
53-55

63
63
63
64
64
64
65
66
68
71
71
71
71
72

73
73
73
73
74
74
74
74
74
75
75
76

77
77
79
79

ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHEAST ASIAN NATIONS (ASEAN) 79

BRICS

79

INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND (IMF)
NORTH ATLANTIC TREATY ORGANIZATION (NATO)
ORGANIZATION OF THE PETROLEUM EXPORTING
COUNTRIES (OPEC)
UNITED NATIONS (UN)
WORLD BANK
WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION (WHO)
WORLD TRADE ORGANIZATION (WTO)
TERRORIST ORGANIZATIONS
2024 PARIS OLYMPICS
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY
ENDANGERED SPECIES
WATCH LIST PEOPLE

© 2024 HEXCO ACADEMIC« PO Box 199 - Hunt, TX 78024 - 830.367.3825  www.hexco.com « Do not copy, scan, post to web, or share electronically.

79
79

80
80
80
80
80
81
83
85
88
89



As of January 2024, 749 defendants have had their
cases adjudicated and received sentences. The harshest
sentence passed down was 22 years in prison for Proud
Boys leader Enrique Tarrio, who was found guilty on
charges of seditious conspiracy and other felonies.

The Supreme Court in Fischer v. United States re-
versed a judgment of a lower court that a felony charge
of obstructing an official proceeding. The decision of
the court was that this charge only applied when a de-
fendant damaged a document or object used in such an
official proceeding. This will likely affect multiple other
Jan. 6 cases.

U.S. SECRET SERVICE PROBLEMS

U.S. SECRET SERVICE

The Department of Homeland Security Office of
Inspector General released a redacted version of the
January 6 report to the American public. The 82-page
report details failed response to multiple events on
January 6, 2021. The entity was responsible for secur-
ing President Trump's speech, protecting and moving
then Vice President Pence, and protecting and moving
Vice President-elect Harris. The report identified failure
by the United States Secret Service (USSS) to secure
the Democratic National Committee (DNC) and failed
to detect an explosive device in front of the building
where Harris was driven within feet of the device.

Former Director Kim Cheatle admitted delaying and
interfering the investigation. Text messages and letters
were deleted after requests had been sent for preserva-
tion of electronic communication.

The report confirmed that there was never a plan
on the part of Trump to go to the Capitol. He asked the
USSS to take him to the capitol but was told they would
not, and he returned to the White House.

A more serious issue occurred in Butler, PA, at a rally
where Trump was speaking. Trump was shot from the
roof of a building 164 yards from the campaign stage in
a direct line of sight. An AR-15 has an accuracy range of
400 to 600 yards. Trump turned at a perfect time, and
the shot going toward him hit the top of his ear. Other
shots killed one person at the rally and wounded two
others.

After the Butler assassination attempt, the director
stepped down and Deputy Director Ronald Rowe was
named as acting director. At least five other agents were
placed on leave or reassigned following the incident.

In a separate incident that occurred during a Kamala
Harris rally, Secret Service apologized to salon owner
Alicia Powers for breaking in to her salon in order to use
the bathroom and to give others access.

VOTING RESTRICTIONS

Republican efforts to install more restrictive voting
laws have sparked concern from Democrats who argue
that the laws are an act of voter suppression. Republi-
cans say the measures will help prevent voting fraud.
Some of the measures include requiring voter identifi-
cation, granting more control to partisan poll watchers,
and limiting ballot drop boxes. Many states have intro-
duced bills that would change signature verification to a
copy of a driver's license with a mail-in ballot. Lawsuits
relating to voting have been filed in nearly half of the
u.Ss.

Issues in these lawsuits include the following:

* Absentee ballot deadlines

* Ballots cast by individuals who were no longer
residents of a state

e Electoral College

e Fraud and vote dilution

e Legality of drive-through voting

e Limits on number of drop boxes for absentee ballots
e Providing unsolicited vote-by-mail applications

e Redistricting issues

e Restrictions on voting by mail

e State law that does not provide voters ability to
cure mismatched signatures on ballots

* Violation of state constitution through improper
election procedures and post-election reviews

e Violations of election clauses of the U.S.
Constitution

* Voter identification issues

* Voter intimidation

* Voter registration deadlines

e Witness and notary requirements

© 2024 HEXCO ACADEMIC« PO Box 199 « Hunt, TX 78024 - 830.367.3825 « www.hexco.com « Do not copy, scan, post to web, or share electronically. 37



LEADERS OF PRIMARY COUNTRIES OF AFRICA

Not all countries are depicted, and of course, this list is subject to change. If a different nation becomes a hot

spot, look up its leaders.

African Country
Algeria

Angola
Benin
Botswana
Burkina Faso
Burundi
Cameroon

Cape Verde

Central African Republic

Chad

Republic of the Congo Brazzaville
Democratic Republic of Congo
Djibouti

Egypt

Equatorial Guinea

Eritrea

Eswatini

Ethiopia

Gabon

Gambia

Ghana

Guinea

Guinea-Bissau

Ivory Coast

Kenya
Lesotho

Liberia
Libya

Title

President

Prime Minister
President
President
President
President & Junta Leader
Prime Minister
President

Prime Minister
President

Prime Minister
President

Prime Minister
President

Prime Minister

Chairman of Transitional Military

Council

Prime Minister
President
Prime Minister
President
Prime Minister
President
Prime Minister
President
Prime Minister
President
Prime Minister
President

King

President
Prime Minister
President & Junta Leader
Prime Minister
President
President
President & Junta Leader
Interim Prime Minister
President
Prime Minister
President
Prime Minister
President
Monarch
Prime Minister
President
Head of State
Prime Minister

Contested — Rival Government

Name
Abdelmadjid Tebboune
Nadir Larbaoui
Jodo Lourengo
Patrice Talon
Mokgweetsi Masisi
Ibrahim Traoré

Apollinaire Joachim Kyélem de Tambela

Evariste Ndayishimiye
Gervais Ndirakobuca

Paul Biya

Joseph Ngute

Jose Maria Neves

Ulisses Correia e Silva
Faustin-Archange Touadéra
Félix Moloua

Mahamat Idriss Déby

Succes Masra

Denis Sassou Nguesso
Anatole Collinet Makosso
Félix Tshisekedi
Jean-Michel Sama Lukonde
Ismail Omar Guelleh
Abdoulkader Kamil Mohamed
Abdel-Fattah el-Sisi
Moustafa Madbouly
Teodoro Obiang Nguema Mbasogo
Manuela Roka Botey

Isaias Afwerki

Mswati lll

Sahle-Work Zewde

Abiy Ahmed

Brice Clotaire Oligui Nguema
Raymond Ndong Sima
Adama Barrow

Nana Akufo-Addo
Mamady Doumbouya

Bah Oury

Umaro Sissoco Embald

Rui Duarte de Barros
Alassane Ouattara

Robert Beugré Mambé
William Ruto

Letsie Ill

Sam Matekane

Robert Beugré Mambé
Mohamed Yunus al-Menfi
Abdul Hamid Dbeibah
Osama Hamada

© 2024 HEXCO ACADEMIC« PO Box 199 « Hunt, TX 78024 - 830.367.3825 « www.hexco.com « Do not copy, scan, post to web, or share electronically.

Start
2019
2023
2017
2016
2018
2022
2022
2020
2022
1982
2019
2021
2021
2016
2022

2021

2024
1997
2021
2019
2021
1999
2013
2014
2018
1979
2023
1991
1986
2018
2018
2023
2023
2017
2017
2021
2024
2020
2023
2010
2023
2022
1996
2022
2024
2021
2021
2023

47



outerspace. NASA gives money to SpaceX through dif-
ferent contracts and partnerships.

Here are some ways NASA funds SpaceX:
 Supplying the International Space Station (ISS):
NASA pays SpaceX to send cargo, like food,

equipment, and experiments, to the astronauts
on the ISS. SpaceX uses its Dragon spacecraft and
Falcon 9 rockets to deliver these supplies.

* Flying Astronauts to the ISS: NASA hires SpaceX
to transport astronauts to and from the ISS.
In 2020, SpaceX's Crew Dragon spacecraft
successfully carried astronauts to the ISS and
back. This was the first time a private company
achieved this, which was a big milestone.

* Moon Landing Projects: NASA is planning to
return humans to the Moon through a program
called Artemis. They chose SpaceX to develop a
lunar lander based on SpaceX's Starship design.
NASA provides funding to SpaceX to build and
test this spacecraft that will land astronauts on
the Moon.

SpaceX (Space Exploration Technologies Corp.),
founded by Elon Musk in 2002, is a private aerospace
manufacturer and space transportation company.
SpaceX's primary goal is creating resuable launch ve-
hicles and carrying humans to Mars. Resuable rockets,
Falcon 9, Falcon Heavy, and the Crew Dragon space-
craft, are said to be instrumental in significantly reduc-
ing the cost of space access in the future.

FALCON 9: Falcon 9 is a rocket made by SpaceX. It's
used to launch satellites and the Dragon spacecraft into
space. Its first stage can return to Earth and land up-
right, so it can be reused. Since 2010, Falcon 9 has been
used to send cargo and astronauts to the International
Space Station (ISS).

FALCON HEAVY: Built by SpaceX, it combines three
Falcon 9 rockets and can launch large satellites. In 2018,
Falcon Heavy's first flight sent a Tesla car into space as a
test. Like Falcon 9, parts of Falcon Heavy can come back
and land to be used again.

CREW DRAGON SPACECRAFT: The Crew Dragon

is a spacecraft designed by SpaceX to carry astronauts
to and from the ISS. It can hold up to seven people and
has safety features like an escape system in case of an
emergency. In May 2020, the Crew Dragon successfully
took two NASA astronauts to the ISS. This was the first
time a private company sent humans into orbit and was
the first astronaut launch from the U.S. since 2011.

v

o

e

S TR

SPACEX LAUNCH

SPACE MISSIONS, PROJECTS & MORE

Most countries in the world have something to do
with space via the use of satellites for communications,
weather forecasting, navigation and other processes.
Many space projects have been started, and because of
the long distances to travel, they will not start actively
operating until a later year.

INTERNATIONAL SPACE STATION (ISS)

This is the largest modular space station in low
Earth's orbit. Initial approval for this project was in
President Ronald Reagan's State of the Union Address
in 1984 to build an international space station within
the next 10 years. Segments were first launched in
1998. The first crew to reside occurred in 2002. The
lab module was added in 2001. The European Space
Agency added a lab in 2008, and the Japanese Kibo lab
was added soon after. By 2010, the ISS had been occu-
pied for 10 years. The ISS is scheduled to complete work
in 2030 and will crash into the Pacific Ocean in 2031.
The part of the ocean known as Point Nemo is the
furthest point from land on Earth where many satellites
and debris have crashed.

AXIOM MISSION

e Axiom Mission 1 (AX-1) — Launched in early
April 2022, the mission was operated by Axiom
Space in conjunction with NASA using the
SpaceX Dragon as the vehicle to reach the ISS.
This was the first private astronaut visit to the
ISS, and it supported 26 science payloads and
demonstrations of technology with multiple
academic and research partners.

86 © 2024 HEXCO ACADEMIC« PO Box 199 - Hunt, TX 78024 - 830.367.3825  www.hexco.com « Do not copy, scan, post to web, or share electronically.





