

CURRENT ISSUES & EVENTS



High School 2024-25

NOTES



UIL CURRENT ISSUES & EVENTS NOTES

Academic Year - 2024-2025

Written by Beth Bryant, Jennifer King and Linda Tarrant

Hexco, Inc. is a small company that listens! If you have any questions or if there is an area that you would like fully explored, let us hear from you. We hope you enjoy this product and stay in contact with us throughout your academic journey.

HEXCO ACADEMIC www.hexco.com P.O. Box 199 | Hunt, Texas 78024 Phone: 830.367.3825 | Fax: 830.367.3824

Email: hexco@hexco.com

Copyright © 2024 by Hexco Academic. All rights reserved. Reproduction or translation of any part of this work beyond that permitted by Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act without the permission of the copyright owner is unlawful. The purchaser of this product is responsible for adhering to this law, which prohibits the sharing or reselling of copyrighted material with anyone. This precludes sharing with coaches or students from other schools via mail, fax, email, or simply "passing along." Hexco materials may not be posted online. Exception/permission for photocopies granted by Hexco Academic is only applicable for Practice Packets, which may be copied expressly for the purchaser's group or classroom at the same physical location.

IF YOU LIKE THIS PRODUCT, WE ALSO RECOMMEND Current Issues & Events Practice Packets 1 & 2

(Available in eMentor or Printed Format)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

WHAT'S HAPPENING	5	MEDICARE	31
A WELL-ROUNDED UNDERSTANDING	5	LGBTQ ISSUES	31
THE UIL RULES	6	REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS	32
CI&E STUDENTS SOAR	6	DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS (VA)	32
THE ESSAY - MAKING IT COUNT	6	DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND	
A WINNING ESSAY	7	SECURITY (DHS)	33
TEXAS	9	IMMIGRATION	33
KEY ELECTED OFFICEHOLDERS	9	GUN CONTROL	33
TEXAS CONGRESS	10	PRISON USAGE AND REFORM	33
88th TEXAS LEGISLATURE	11	ILLEGAL DRUGS	34
BORDER SECURITY	12	LEGALIZATION OF MARIJUANA	34
TITLE 42 ENDS	12	RACIAL ISSUES	34
ECONOMY	13	U.S. SUPREME COURT	35
EDUCATION	13	JAN. 6 INVESTIGATION	36
ENERGY	14	U.S. SECRET SERVICE PROBLEMS	37
LGBTQ DISCRIMINATION, CONVERSION &		VOTING RESTRICTIONS	37
ATHLETICS	15	SCANDALS	38
NARCOTICS & ILLEGAL SUBSTANCES	15	CANADA	39
GUN ISSUES		WORLD - AFRICA	41
HOMELESSNESS	15	MPOX OUTBREAK	41
POLICE REFORM	16	ENERGY PROJECTS	41
PRISON REFORM	16	CLIMATE CHANGE	45
UNITED STATES	19	HUMANITARIAN CHALLENGES	41
ADMINISTRATION PRESIDENT JOE BIDEN (D)	19	WATER SCARCITY AND DROUGHT	41
CABINET	18	ALGERIA	42
118 TH U.S. CONGRESS	19	BURKINA FASO	42
HOUSE SPEAKER TURMOIL	19	CAMEROON	43
KAMALA HARRIS - DEMOCRATIC NOMINEE	20	CHAD	43
DONALD TRUMP - REPUBLICAN NOMINEE	21	EGYPT	43
INDEPENDENT & THIRD-PARTY CANDIDATE	22	ETHIOPIA	43
PRIMARY ISSUES FOR THE 2024 U.S. ELECTION	23	KENYA	43
CONGRESSIONAL ELECTIONS	24	LIBYA	44
BIG TECH	26	MALI	44
BANKS	27	NIGER	44
CRYPTOCURRENCY	27	SOUTH SUDAN	44
FEDERAL RESERVE	27	SUDAN	45
HOUSING MARKET	27	TUNISIA	45
INFLATION	28	G5 COUNTRIES	45
MINIMUM WAGE	28	LEADERS OF PRIMARY COUNTRIES OF AFRICA	47
NATIONAL DEBT	28	WORLD - ASIA & SURROUNDING AREA	49
CLIMATE CHANGE	28	BANGLADESH	49
PARIS CLIMATE ACCORDS CONTROVERSY	29	CHINA	49
DEFORESTATION	29	INDIA & PAKISTAN	50
OIL AND GAS	30	JAPAN	50
WATER	30	MYANMAR	50
HEALTH CARE ISSUES	30	NORTH & SOUTH KOREA	51
CORONAVIRUS 2019	30	PHILIPPINES	51
MEDICAID	31	SRLLANKA	51

TAIWAN	52	INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND (IMF)	79
VIETNAM	52		79
LEADERS OF PRIMARY COUNTRIES OF ASIA	53	ORGANIZATION OF THE PETROLEUM EXPORTING	
WORLD - MIDDLE EAST	57	COUNTRIES (OPEC)	80
AFGHANISTAN	57	, ,	80
ISLAMIC STATE (IS) OF IRAQ AND SYRIA	57	WORLD BANK	80
IRAN	58	WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION (WHO)	80
IRAQ	58		80
ISRAELI-PALESTINIAN CONFLICT	59		81
ISRAEL-HAMAS WAR	60	2024 PARIS OLYMPICS	83
PAKISTAN	61	SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY	85
SYRIA	61	ENDANGERED SPECIES	88
TURKEY	61	WATCH LIST PEOPLE	89
YEMEN	61		
LEADERS OF PRIMARY COUNTRIES IN	53-55		
THE MIDDLE EAST			
WORLD - EUROPE	63		
ARMENIA-AZERBAIJAN CONFLICT	63		
BELARUS	63		
EUROPEAN UNION (EU)	64		
FRANCE	64		
GREAT BRITAIN OR UNITED KINGDOM (U.K.)	64		
RUSSIA	65		
UKRAINE	66		
LEADERS OF PRIMARY COUNTRIES OF EUROPE	68		
WORLD - MEXICO & CENTRAL AMERICA	71		
CUBA	71		
HATI	71		
MEXICO	71		
LEADERS OF MEXICO AND PRIMARY	72		
COUNTRIES OF CENTRAL AMERICA			
WORLD - SOUTH AMERICA	73		
ARGENTINA	73		
BRAZIL	73		
BOLIVIA	73		
CHILE	74		
COLOMBIA	74		
ECUADOR	74		
HONDURAS	74		
NICARAGUA	74		
PERU	75		
VENEZUELA	75		
LEADERS OF PRIMARY COUNTRIES OF SOUTH AMERICA	76		
WORLD - SOUTH PACIFIC	77		
AUSTRALIA	77		
INTERNATIONAL GROUPS	79		
AFRICAN UNION (AU)	79		
ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHEAST ASIAN NATIONS (ASEAN			
BRICS	79		

As of January 2024, 749 defendants have had their cases adjudicated and received sentences. The harshest sentence passed down was 22 years in prison for Proud Boys leader Enrique Tarrio, who was found guilty on charges of seditious conspiracy and other felonies.

The Supreme Court in Fischer v. United States reversed a judgment of a lower court that a felony charge of obstructing an official proceeding. The decision of the court was that this charge only applied when a defendant damaged a document or object used in such an official proceeding. This will likely affect multiple other Jan. 6 cases.

U.S. SECRET SERVICE PROBLEMS



U.S. SECRET SERVICE

The Department of Homeland Security Office of Inspector General released a redacted version of the January 6 report to the American public. The 82-page report details failed response to multiple events on January 6, 2021. The entity was responsible for securing President Trump's speech, protecting and moving then Vice President Pence, and protecting and moving Vice President-elect Harris. The report identified failure by the United States Secret Service (USSS) to secure the Democratic National Committee (DNC) and failed to detect an explosive device in front of the building where Harris was driven within feet of the device.

Former Director Kim Cheatle admitted delaying and interfering the investigation. Text messages and letters were deleted after requests had been sent for preservation of electronic communication.

The report confirmed that there was never a plan on the part of Trump to go to the Capitol. He asked the USSS to take him to the capitol but was told they would not, and he returned to the White House.

A more serious issue occurred in Butler, PA, at a rally where Trump was speaking. Trump was shot from the roof of a building 164 yards from the campaign stage in a direct line of sight. An AR-15 has an accuracy range of 400 to 600 yards. Trump turned at a perfect time, and the shot going toward him hit the top of his ear. Other shots killed one person at the rally and wounded two others.

After the Butler assassination attempt, the director stepped down and Deputy Director Ronald Rowe was named as acting director. At least five other agents were placed on leave or reassigned following the incident.

In a separate incident that occurred during a Kamala Harris rally, Secret Service apologized to salon owner Alicia Powers for breaking in to her salon in order to use the bathroom and to give others access.

VOTING RESTRICTIONS

Republican efforts to install more restrictive voting laws have sparked concern from Democrats who argue that the laws are an act of voter suppression. Republicans say the measures will help prevent voting fraud. Some of the measures include requiring voter identification, granting more control to partisan poll watchers, and limiting ballot drop boxes. Many states have introduced bills that would change signature verification to a copy of a driver's license with a mail-in ballot. Lawsuits relating to voting have been filed in nearly half of the U.S.

Issues in these lawsuits include the following:

- Absentee ballot deadlines
- Ballots cast by individuals who were no longer residents of a state
- Electoral College
- · Fraud and vote dilution
- Legality of drive-through voting
- Limits on number of drop boxes for absentee ballots
- Providing unsolicited vote-by-mail applications
- Redistricting issues
- Restrictions on voting by mail
- State law that does not provide voters ability to cure mismatched signatures on ballots
- Violation of state constitution through improper election procedures and post-election reviews
- Violations of election clauses of the U.S. Constitution
- · Voter identification issues
- Voter intimidation
- · Voter registration deadlines
- Witness and notary requirements

LEADERS OF PRIMARY COUNTRIES OF AFRICA

Not all countries are depicted, and of course, this list is subject to change. If a different nation becomes a hot spot, look up its leaders.

African Country	Title	Name	Start
Algeria	President	Abdelmadjid Tebboune	2019
	Prime Minister	Nadir Larbaoui	2023
Angola	President	João Lourenço	2017
Benin	President	Patrice Talon	2016
Botswana	President	Mokgweetsi Masisi	2018
Burkina Faso	President & Junta Leader	Ibrahim Traoré	2022
	Prime Minister	Apollinaire Joachim Kyélem de Tambèla	2022
Burundi	President	Évariste Ndayishimiye	2020
	Prime Minister	Gervais Ndirakobuca	2022
Cameroon	President	Paul Biya	1982
	Prime Minister	Joseph Ngute	2019
Cape Verde	President	Jose Maria Neves	2021
	Prime Minister	Ulisses Correia e Silva	2021
Central African Republic	President	Faustin-Archange Touadéra	2016
	Prime Minister	Félix Moloua	2022
Chad	Chairman of Transitional Military Council	Mahamat Idriss Déby	2021
	Prime Minister	Succès Masra	2024
Republic of the Congo Brazzaville	President	Denis Sassou Nguesso	1997
,	Prime Minister	Anatole Collinet Makosso	2021
Democratic Republic of Congo	President	Félix Tshisekedi	2019
	Prime Minister	Jean-Michel Sama Lukonde	2021
Djibouti	President	Ismaïl Omar Guelleh	1999
	Prime Minister	Abdoulkader Kamil Mohamed	2013
Egypt	President	Abdel-Fattah el-Sisi	2014
	Prime Minister	Moustafa Madbouly	2018
Equatorial Guinea	President	Teodoro Obiang Nguema Mbasogo	1979
-	Prime Minister	Manuela Roka Botey	2023
Eritrea	President	Isaias Afwerki	1991
Eswatini	King	Mswati III	1986
Ethiopia	President	Sahle-Work Zewde	2018
·	Prime Minister	Abiy Ahmed	2018
Gabon	President & Junta Leader	Brice Clotaire Oligui Nguema	2023
	Prime Minister	Raymond Ndong Sima	2023
Gambia	President	Adama Barrow	2017
Ghana	President	Nana Akufo-Addo	2017
Guinea	President & Junta Leader	Mamady Doumbouya	2021
	Interim Prime Minister	Bah Oury	2024
Guinea-Bissau	President	Umaro Sissoco Embaló	2020
	Prime Minister	Rui Duarte de Barros	2023
Ivory Coast	President	Alassane Ouattara	2010
	Prime Minister	Robert Beugré Mambé	2023
Kenya	President	William Ruto	2022
Lesotho	Monarch	Letsie III	1996
	Prime Minister	Sam Matekane	2022
Liberia	President	Robert Beugré Mambé	2024
Libya	Head of State	Mohamed Yunus al-Menfi	2021
	Prime Minister	Abdul Hamid Dbeibah	2021
	Contested – Rival Government	Osama Hamada	2023

outerspace. NASA gives money to SpaceX through different contracts and partnerships.

Here are some ways NASA funds SpaceX:

- Supplying the International Space Station (ISS):
 NASA pays SpaceX to send cargo, like food, equipment, and experiments, to the astronauts on the ISS. SpaceX uses its Dragon spacecraft and Falcon 9 rockets to deliver these supplies.
- <u>Flying Astronauts to the ISS</u>: NASA hires SpaceX to transport astronauts to and from the ISS.
 In 2020, SpaceX's Crew Dragon spacecraft successfully carried astronauts to the ISS and back. This was the first time a private company achieved this, which was a big milestone.
- Moon Landing Projects: NASA is planning to return humans to the Moon through a program called Artemis. They chose SpaceX to develop a lunar lander based on SpaceX's Starship design. NASA provides funding to SpaceX to build and test this spacecraft that will land astronauts on the Moon.

SpaceX (Space Exploration Technologies Corp.), founded by Elon Musk in 2002, is a private aerospace manufacturer and space transportation company. SpaceX's primary goal is creating resuable launch vehicles and carrying humans to Mars. Resuable rockets, Falcon 9, Falcon Heavy, and the Crew Dragon spacecraft, are said to be instrumental in significantly reduc-

ing the cost of space access in the future.

FALCON 9: Falcon 9 is a rocket made by SpaceX. It's used to launch satellites and the Dragon spacecraft into space. Its first stage can return to Earth and land upright, so it can be reused. Since 2010, Falcon 9 has been used to send cargo and astronauts to the International Space Station (ISS).

FALCON HEAVY: Built by SpaceX, it combines three Falcon 9 rockets and can launch large satellites. In 2018, Falcon Heavy's first flight sent a Tesla car into space as a test. Like Falcon 9, parts of Falcon Heavy can come back and land to be used again.

CREW DRAGON SPACECRAFT: The Crew Dragon is a spacecraft designed by SpaceX to carry astronauts to and from the ISS. It can hold up to seven people and has safety features like an escape system in case of an emergency. In May 2020, the Crew Dragon successfully took two NASA astronauts to the ISS. This was the first time a private company sent humans into orbit and was the first astronaut launch from the U.S. since 2011.



SPACEX LAUNCH

SPACE MISSIONS, PROJECTS & MORE

Most countries in the world have something to do with space via the use of satellites for communications, weather forecasting, navigation and other processes. Many space projects have been started, and because of the long distances to travel, they will not start actively operating until a later year.

INTERNATIONAL SPACE STATION (ISS)

This is the largest modular space station in low Earth's orbit. Initial approval for this project was in President Ronald Reagan's State of the Union Address in 1984 to build an international space station within the next 10 years. Segments were first launched in 1998. The first crew to reside occurred in 2002. The lab module was added in 2001. The European Space Agency added a lab in 2008, and the Japanese Kibo lab was added soon after. By 2010, the ISS had been occupied for 10 years. The ISS is scheduled to complete work in 2030 and will crash into the Pacific Ocean in 2031. The part of the ocean known as Point Nemo is the furthest point from land on Earth where many satellites and debris have crashed.

AXIOM MISSION

 Axiom Mission 1 (AX-1) – Launched in early April 2022, the mission was operated by Axiom Space in conjunction with NASA using the SpaceX Dragon as the vehicle to reach the ISS. This was the first private astronaut visit to the ISS, and it supported 26 science payloads and demonstrations of technology with multiple academic and research partners.